
 

 
 
 

 

  
01293 438000 
 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
www.democracy.crawley.gov.uk  

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Planning Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room C - New Town Hall, on Monday, 24 April 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors R D Burrett (Chair), Y Khan (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, J Hart, K L Jaggard, 

K Khan, S Mullins, M Mwagale, S Raja and S Sivarajah 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
Published 14 April 2023 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
 Ward Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence    
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code of 
Conduct, councillors are reminded that it is a 
requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 

  

 
3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires any 
councillors who have been lobbied, received 
correspondence, or been approached by an 
interested party regarding any planning matter to 
declare this at the meeting at which the matter is 
being considered. Councillors should declare if 
they have been lobbied at this point in the 
meeting. 

  

 
4.   Minutes   5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Planning Committee held on 3 April 2023.  

  

 
5.   Planning Application CR/2021/0685/OUT - 

Ten Sixty-Six, Balcombe Road, Pound Hill, 
Crawley  

Pound Hill North 
& Forge Wood 

15 - 34 

 To consider report PES/413a of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE. 

  

 
6.   Supplemental Agenda    

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  

 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 

Background paper - Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Planning Committee (56) 
3 April 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Monday, 3 April 2023 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
Y Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Z Ali, J Hart, K L Jaggard, K Khan, S Mullins, M Mwagale and S Raja 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 

 

Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer 
Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Absent: 
Councillor S Sivarajah 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by councillors:  
  
Councillors Ali, Burrett, Hart, Jaggard, K Khan, Y Khan, S Mullins and Mwagale had 
been lobbied but had expressed no view on application CR/2022/0055/FUL.  
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7 March 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
  
The Chair then called for the Committee to take a brief adjournment to allow for 
councillors to break their fast with Iftar. 
  
 
 

Page 3

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (57) 
3 April 2023 

 
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0249/FUL - Former GSK Manor Royal, 
Telecon Metals & Carpenters Technology Site, Napier Way, Northgate, 
Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/412a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Erection of 3 warehouse units (Use Class B8), associated external plant, car/HGV 
parking, site access, internal roads, boundary security fencing and hard/soft 
landscaping. 
  
Councillors Ali, Burrett and Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which the Committee had previously resolved to permit at its meeting on 
20 July 2021.  The application had sought permission for three buildings for storage 
and distribution use at a vacant site within the Manor Royal Employment Area, 
however had since been affected by Natural England’s Position Statement on water 
neutrality and therefore required further consideration.  The addendum report set out 
that the development’s water usage would be considerably greater than prior to 
development as the site had been vacant. Mitigation measures were proposed in 
order to achieve water neutrality through a combination of on-site water efficiency 
measures (fittings and rainwater harvesting system) and off-site offsetting measures 
(through the Crawley Homes Water Neutrality Retrofit Programme).   
  
The Committee was informed that several corrections and clarifications to report 
PES/412a were required as follows: 
         The second line of paragraph 5.38 should read ‘informatives 1,2,3 and 8’. 
         The second line of Condition 6 in relation to the PV Panel Glint and Glare 

Assessment was to be amended to be dated July 2021. 
         The second line of Condition 12 was to be corrected to read ‘and not for any other 

use as defined by the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended), without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority’. 

         The first line of Informative 5 was to be amended and should read Sussex Police. 
  

The Group Manager then gave details of the various relevant planning considerations 
as set out in the report.  Whilst the planning considerations and conclusions in the 
original report (Appendix A to report PES/412a) remained valid, the fundamental 
changes were to the proposed conditions as the development was substantially 
complete.  The recommendation was therefore to delegate the decision to permit the 
application to the Head of Economy and Planning subject to the conclusion of 
consultation with Natural England on the Appropriate Assessment, the conclusion of 
the S106 Agreement, and the conditions set out in the report. 
  
Hannah Swainston, the Agent (Quod), spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of 
the application.  Matters raised included: 
         The scheme would bring forward economic growth to Manor Royal and the town. 
         Whilst the water neutrality solution had proven lengthy, it was now envisaged the  

proposal would result in a high quality scheme, offering employment in a key area 
with local benefits being developed through an Employment and Skills Plan. 

         Financial contributions secured through S106 Agreements would assist in 
improving cycling and public transport infrastructures. 

  
The Committee then considered the application.  Committee members raised several 
queries, to which the officers provided the following clarifications: 

Page 4

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26496/PES412a%20-%20CR20210249FUL%20-%20Former%20GSK%20Manor%20Royal%20Telecon%20Metals%20Carpenters%20Technology%20Site%20Na.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=3373&Ver=4


Planning Committee (58) 
3 April 2023 

 
         Further information was requested regarding water neutrality and the off-setting 

requirements. The Committee was informed that following a request from Crawley 
Homes, a review of various applications had been undertaken and the proposal 
had been deemed high priority in terms of economic benefits. As the net water 
demand for the development needed to be offset in order for it to be water neutral, 
this could be achieved from the Crawley Homes Water Neutrality Retrofit 
Programme, based on average occupancy of the homes being fitted equating to 
86 dwellings. The cost of the retrofitting works was £24,596 which the applicant 
had agreed to pay as a contribution. This financial contribution would enable 
Crawley Homes to continue to invest in retrofitting its stock. The precise 
mechanism for the surplus water offsetting and agreement would be secured via a 
S106 Legal Obligation/Agreement.   

         It was confirmed that the Water Neutrality Strategy indicated cross boundary co-
operation and partnership working within the Sussex North Water Resource Zone. 

         A question was raised regarding the solar panels and EV charging points. The 
Group Manager confirmed that the solar panels were installed on site and the EV 
charging points were scheduled, with both allowing for future proofing and 
sustainability.   

         Committee members highlighted the innovative solutions to the unprecedented 
issue of water neutrality. 

  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with Natural England on the Appropriate 
Assessment, the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement, and the conditions set out in 
report PES/412a (as amended). 
  
  
 

5. Planning Application CR/2022/0055/FUL - Phase 2, Steers Lane, Forge 
Wood, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/412b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Erection of 60 dwellings including associated parking, landscaping and infrastructure 
works (amended plans and documents received). 
  
Councillors Ali, Burrett, Jaggard and Mwagale declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought permission for a development of
[...]
 
30.       No development above slab level for Plots 4 and 5 shall take place unless and 

until precise details of the balconies serving these dwellings have been 
submitted to  and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details 
shall include the means to ensure the privacy of  the future occupiers of both 
dwellings including any overlooking of the rear garden of Plot 4. The 
development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with approved 
details and thereafter retained. 
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development 
in detail to ensure a satisfactory visual appearance and to safeguard the 
privacy and amenities  between future occupiers in accordance with Policy 
CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 – 2030. 

  
  
Amended Informative 
  
3.         The water efficiency standard required under Condition 22 is the ‘optional 

requirement’ detailed in Building Regulations Part G Approved Document (AD) 
Building Regulations (2015), at Appendix A paragraph A1. 

  
 
 
 
 
  
  

Page 11

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (65) 
3 April 2023 

 
  
 

6. Objections to the Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order - 
Oak Tree at 22 Lowe Close - 05/2022  
 
The Committee considered report PES/430 of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which sought to determine whether to confirm the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) – 
Oak Tree at 22 Lowe Close (05/2022) – with or without modification for continued 
protection, or not to confirm the TPO. 
  
Councillor Burrett declared he had visited the site. 
  
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which related to an oak tree located in a residential garden in Broadfield. 
In October 2022 the tree was protected under a six month provisional TPO, which the 
Committee was now requested to confirm.  The tree was considered to be visually 
prominent and to be a large and attractive specimen making a significant contribution 
to the public visual amenity of the area.  
  
The Officer updated the Committee that consent for a reduction in the tree height and 
crown radius by a maximum of 2 metres was granted in February 2023 given the 
concerns of the objector to tree encroachment/shading and it was now understood 
that these works had been undertaken.   
  
The Committee then considered the application including the representations 
received.  It held the opinion that the imposition of a TPO did not prevent 
necessary/justifiable works from being undertaken subject to an application being 
made to the Council. The Committee therefore unanimously agreed that the TPO 
should be confirmed without modification. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Confirm, without modification. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.40pm. 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

 

Page 12

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26486/Objections%20to%20the%20Crawley%20Borough%20Council%20Tree%20Preservation%20Order%20-%20Oak%20Tree%20at%2022%20Lowe%20Close%20-%20052.pdf


CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24 April 2023 
REPORT NO: PES/413(a) 

     
REFERENCE NO: CR/2021/0685/OUT 

LOCATION: TEN SIXTYSIX, BALCOMBE ROAD, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Pound Hill North & Forge Wood 
PROPOSAL: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL DWELLING 

AND OUTBUILDINGS AND REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE A NEW 64- 
BED CLASS C2 CARE HOME WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING. 

TARGET DECISION DATE: 13 December 2021 

CASE OFFICER: Mrs V. Cheesman 

APPLICANT’S NAME: Muller Property Group 
AGENT’S NAME:  Walsingham Planning 

 

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:- 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
2974-HIA-01-00-DR-A-0101  Site Location Plan 
2974-HIA-01-00-DR-A-0102  Existing Site Plan 
2974-HIA-01-00-DR-A-0102 P6 Indicative Site Plan 
2974-HIA-01-00-DR-A-0201 P6 In
[...]
wer height with close boarded fence 
behind. Trees along the southern boundary are the subject of Tree Preservation Order 09/2017. 

 
1.4 There is no pavement on the west side of Balcombe Road, just a narrow strip of grass verge at the 

back edge of the highway, but there is a pavement on the east side. Balcombe Road is a ‘B’ classified 
road subject to a speed limit of 40mph in this location. Approx. 265m north is the junction with Radford 
Road (‘C’ classified road 40pmh). 

 
1.5 The site lies within the built up area and is within the Forge Wood allocation. It is within a Priority 

Area for a District Energy Network (ENV7). A small part of the site at the north west tip of the site is 
shown to be within the Gatwick safeguarded area. The site is positioned between the 63dB and the 
66dB aviation noise contours. 

Page 14

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
06

85
/O

Agenda Item 5



THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:- 
 

2.1 The application seeks outline planning permission for the demolition of the house Ten Sixtysix and its 
outbuildings and the erection of a 64-bed care home – Class C2 Residential Institutions, with 
associated parking, access and landscaping. The application is for outline planning permission, with 
access to be assessed in detail at this stage. The other matters of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale are to be considered at the reserved matters stage. 

 
2.2 As well as a location plan showing the application site of 0.548ha outlined in red, an existing site plan 

and plans to show the access details (which are contained within the Transport Statement), a series 
of indicative plans have also been submitted. These plans comprise an indicative site plan, indicative 
ground, first and second floor plans, and a general roof plan; plus a tree constraints plan and a tree 
retention and protection plan. 

 
2.3 These indicative drawings show that a u-shaped building of some 3810 sqm (internal) of floor area 

would be er
[...]
ider proposals for the provision of housing to meet 

local housing needs, whilst ensuring against unacceptable impacts on residential amenity. The site is 
within the defined built-up area and is within the wider allocation for housing in the current Local Plan 
for the new Forge Wood neighbourhood under Policy H2. However, it is outside of the area shown on 
the approved Forge Wood master plan and as such is classed as residual land. It is thus categorised 
as a ‘Broad Location’ for housing. 

 
5.8 The adopted Local Plan confirms that any site considered appropriate for housing development would 

be positively considered for older people’s accommodation through the decision-making process, 
providing the densities of any proposals ensure the capacity of the site is maximised, (paragraph 
6.30). Paragraph 6.39 of the Local Plan confirms the physical constraints of the Borough that are to 
be considered against new housing development include airport safeguarding and aircraft noise. 

 
5.9 Thus whilst the site is within the built-up area and on this aspect alone could be considered appropriate 

for housing, development must accord with the policies and objectives set out in the Plan as a whole. 
In particular, in this case the noise environment is a key consideration in determining whether the site 
is one that can provide a suitable standard of living environment and hence a high quality of life for 
future occupants. 

 
5.10 In addition, in assessing the scheme as whole, it would need to provide a high quality development 

that would deliver a high standard of environment and quality of life for new and existing residents, as 
well as reflecting and respecting the character of the area, having due regard to the constraints and 
opportunities that apply to this site. These aspects are considered in more depth below. 

 
Noise impacts 

 

5.11 Policy ENV11 seeks to protect future residents from unacceptable noise impacts and it requires a 
noise impact assess
[...]
pment. 

 
5.70 In respect of site specific requirements for a development, these can either be provided on-site or by 

way of a commuted sum and would be secured by a legal agreement. 
 
5.71 In this case the on site requirements are for tree mitigation. Policy CH6 requires that landscape 

proposals for residential development should contribute to the character and appearance of the town 
by including at least one new tree for each new dwelling, of an appropriate species and planted in an 
appropriate location. The Green Infrastructure SPD also sets out the formula to calculate the numbers 
of replacement trees are required, when existing trees are removed as part of an application scheme. 
Where trees are not able to be provided on site, the SPD sets out the financial contribution that would 
be required (£700 per tree to be provided). This would be secured by a s106 legal agreement, with 
the final numbers of trees to be removed and planted to be finalised at the reserved matters stage 
and hence the resultant financial contribution. However, the completion of a s106 agreement has not 
been pursued by officers as the application is recommended for refusal. 

 
CONCLUSIONS:- 

 

6.1 Whilst the principle of a care home on this site is acceptable from a housing policy point of view as it 
is within the built up area and would provide older person’s accommodation, development must accord 
with the policies and objectives set out in the Plan as a whole. In particular, in this case, assessing 
the scheme as whole, it would need to provide a high quality development that would deliver a high 
standard of environment and quality of life for new and existing residents, as well as reflecting and 
respecting the character of the area. 

 
6.2 In this regard it is considered that the scheme, with the loss of the existing dwelling Ten Sixtysix and 

its replacement with the proposed care home building would result in an unsympathetic and visually 
intrusive development that would fail to protect and enhance the distinctive character of the locality 
and the pattern and vernacular of development in this part of Balcombe Road. In addition, the scheme 
would have an unneighbourly relationship with adjacent dwellings, would lead to pressure for 
tree/surgery felling, and offers limited scope for landscaping. It would also fail to provide an 
appropriate living environment for residents due to the noise environment and the proposed mitigation 
measures. There is also no agreement to secure appropriate contributions towards tree planting. The 
proposal would therefore conflict with Policies CH2, CH3, CH6, CH12, CH16 and ENV11 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, the Urban Design SPD, the Green Infrastructure SPD and 
the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 
RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2021/0685/OUT:- 

 

REFUSE permission for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development with the loss of the existing dwelling and the resultant scale, massing and 

detail of the scheme as illustrated by the indicative layout and associated material, would not reflect and 
would fail to protect and enhance the sylvan character, the distinctive pattern and vernacular of the 
development in this locality and the landscape features that characterise the area. It is considered that 
the scheme would therefore be detrimental to the visual amenities of the locality, contrary to policies 
CH2, CH3, CH12 and CH16 of the Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
2. The scale and detail of the scheme as illustrated by the indicative layout and associated material, would 

have an unneighbourly relationship with the adjoining dwellings Moss Lea, April Cottage and Horseshoe 
Cottage due to the scale, mass and location of the building and the proposed parking and servicing 
arrangements. It is considered that the scheme overall would therefore be contrary to policy CH3 of the 
Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework. Page 29

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
06

85
/O

Agenda Item 5



 
3. The proposed development as illustrated by the indicative layout and associated material would lead to 

pressure for tree surgery/felling due to the proximity of the building to the retained trees, affecting the 
useability of the amenity spaces and offering limited scope for effective landscaping and screening. It is 
considered that the result of the scheme would be detrimental to the visual amenities of the locality, 
contrary to policies CH2 and CH3 of the Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
4. The proposed development as shown in the illustrative material and associated documents would fail to 

provide an appropriate living environment for residents due to the noise environment and acoustic 
mitigation measures proposed. It is considered that the development would therefore be contrary to 
policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Local Plan and the associated Noise Annex, plus the relevant 
paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5. A legal agreement is not in place to secure the appropriate financial contributions towards tree planting 

required to support the development. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy CH6 of 
the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, the Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning 
Document and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
1. NPPF Statement 

 
In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against all 
material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on 
seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

 
• Informing the applicant of identified issues that are so fundamental that it has not been/would not be 
possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward due to the harm that would be/has been caused. 

 
This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

Page 30

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
06

85
/O

Agenda Item 5



 

 

P
age 31

 5 Planning Application CR/2021/0685/O

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2021/0685/OUT - Ten Sixty-Six, Balcombe Road, Pound Hill, Crawley
	PES413a - Ten Sixty-Six, Balcombe Road, Pound Hill - CR20210685OUT.pdf
	PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:-
	NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATIONS:-
	RESPONSES RECEIVED:-
	REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:-
	THE APPLICATION SITE:-
	THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:-
	PLANNING HISTORY:-
	PLANNING POLICY:-
	PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:-
	CONCLUSIONS:-
	RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2021/0685/OUT:-

	Pages from Cttee_report_CR20210685OUT.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (66) 
24 April 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Monday, 24 April 2023 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present:  
R D Burrett (Chair) 
Y Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Z Ali, J Hart, K L Jaggard, K Khan, S Mullins, M Mwagale and S Sivarajah 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer 
Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor S Raja 
 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by councillors:  
  
All councillors in attendance had been lobbied but had expressed no view on 
application CR/2021/0685/OUT. 
  
  

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3 April 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0685/OUT - Ten Sixty-Six, Balcombe Road, 
Pound Hill, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/413a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26660/Ten%20Sixty-Six%20Balcombe%20Road%20Pound%20Hill%20-%20CR20210685OUT.pdf


Planning Committee (67) 
24 April 2023 

 
Outline application for demolition of existing residential dwelling and outbuildings and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a new 64-bed Class C2 care home with 
associated car parking and landscaping. 
  
Councillors Ali, Burrett, Jaggard and Mwagale declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application which 
sought outline planning permission, with access to be approved. The other matters of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale would be considered at the reserved 
matters stage, if the application were to be approved.  The illustrative material gave 
an indication of how the development might be accommodated on the site. The 
Committee heard that the site was within the defined built-up area and within the 
wider allocation in the current Local Plan for the new Forge Wood neighbourhood 
under Policy H2. However, it was outside of the area shown on the approved Forge 
Wood master plan and as such was classed as residual land. All development must 
accord with the policies and objectives set out in the Local Plan as a whole. 
  
Tom Edmunds, the gent (Walsingham Planning), spoke on behalf of the applicant in 
support of the application. Matters raised included:  
       There was a strong need for housing in Crawley, including older people’s 

accommodation. The proposal for a high-quality, purpose-built care home would 
meet this need, particularly in the area of Forge Wood which was allocated for 
housing and undergoing significant change.  

       The scheme would create jobs during the construction phase and during 
operation, whilst also contributing business rates to the borough. 

       The proposal was an outline application and suitably worded conditions would 
provide the Council control and reassurance for later reserved details, together 
with a S106 Agreement for financial contributions which the applicant would be 
prepared to enter into, should the Council grant consent. 

The Committee then considered the application. Following a query from a Committee 
member, the Principal Planning Officer clarified the visibility splays calculation and 
access. WSCC had confirmed that the visibility splays were in accordance with 
standards and that manoeuvring could take place to a satisfactory level.  Some 
Committee members raised concerns that there was no pavement on the west side of 
the Balcombe Road. It was noted there was a pavement on the eastern side, to which 
the application proposed connecting onto two crossing points and two short sections 
of pavement either side of the site access. There may be future options following 
further Forge Wood developments, including a possible connection from the Steers 
Lane development to the south.  However, views were expressed that pedestrian 
access to the site was unsuitable as residents, visitors and staff would be required to 
cross the Balcombe Road.  
  
A question was raised regarding the S106 Agreement. The Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that if the application were to be permitted, a S106 Agreement would be 
required. It was clarified that the refusal reason was in place as a S106 Agreement 
had not been completed and to ensure the provision of the appropriate financial 
contribution in the event there was a potential appeal. 
  
Committee members sought clarification regarding the designation of the current 
dwelling on the site, and it was established that the building was proposed to be 
added to the list of Locally Listed Buildings. 
  
Following a query from a Committee member, it was clarified that the proposed scale 
and details of the scheme, as illustrated by the indicative layout and associated 
material, was considered to have an unneighbourly relationship with the adjoining 
dwellings, so the proposal was not deemed policy-compliant in this regard.  



Planning Committee (68) 
24 April 2023 

 
  
Clarity was sought regarding the removal of the majority of the trees/shrubs/hedges, 
particularly those of categories B, C and U.  It was confirmed that category U trees 
were in poor condition and should be removed and it was also noted that there were 
no category B trees to be removed which were currently subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order.  Concerns were raised regarding the layout and proximity of the 
building and retained trees (the boundary being approximately 6 metres away from 
bedroom windows shown on the indicative layout plan), which could lead to future 
pressures for tree felling.  It was felt that there would be a negative impact on daylight 
to the bedrooms as a result of this relationship.   
  
A concern was raised regarding the distance between various rooms as shown within 
the indicative plan, particularly the bedrooms overlooking the enclosed winter gardens 
(these bedrooms were situated approximately 9-10 metres away). The Principal 
Planning Officer confirmed that the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document 
recommended a minimum distance of 21 metres, in order to avoid any potential 
overlooking and privacy issues. 
  
Concerns were further raised regarding the noise environment, and the provision of 
enclosed winter gardens (to replace the lack of usable outdoor space) was not 
considered to be appropriate or adequate.  Various Committee members expressed 
views that the mitigation measures and solutions proposed for ventilation and cooling 
systems, together with the use of closed windows for a residential care home, 
provided an unsuitable living environment. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer clarified the nature of the windows that were proposed 
in order to mitigate noise and explained that, based on the documents, the advice 
from the Environmental Health team was that whilst the windows could be opened to 
purge vapour or fumes, they would need to remain closed to be effective and to fully 
mitigate the noise from the Balcombe Road.  Thus, a cooling ventilation system was 
required. Although this provided a solution it was not considered good acoustic 
design.  Following this, the Committee discussed the refusal reasons regarding the 
noise environment and mitigation measures. A suggestion was made that this could 
be further strengthened to expand on the use of closed windows to mitigate noise, 
and this was accepted by the Committee.  
  
Whilst it was acknowledged that in general, the principle of care home development 
was acceptable, the Committee could not support this proposal and voted 
unanimously that the application be refused. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Refuse, for the reasons set out in report PES/413a, and the amended refusal reason 
4 as follows: 
  

4.  The proposed development as shown in the illustrative material and associated 
documents would fail to provide an appropriate living environment for residents 
due to the noise environment and acoustic mitigation measures proposed, 
including the use of closed windows together with a mechanical ventilation and 
active cooling system. It is not considered that the development would follow the 
principles of good acoustic design. The development would therefore be contrary 
to policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Local Plan and the associated Noise Annex 
plus the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
 
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26660/Ten%20Sixty-Six%20Balcombe%20Road%20Pound%20Hill%20-%20CR20210685OUT.pdf


Planning Committee (69) 
24 April 2023 

 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.29 pm. 
 

 
R D Burrett (Chair) 

 
 


